the subsidiary has imposed a debt covenant whereby the subsidiary’s gearing ratio shall not exceed 1 (30.9.15: 1). The
subsidiary has not breached this covenant as it is in a net cash position.

NOTES TO ThE FiNANCiAl STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

– 30 SEPTEMbER 2016

90 AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

29. SiGNiFiCANT EVENT dURiNG ThE FiNANCiAl yEAR

 branch office in Taiwan

 On 18th November 2015, the subsidiary of the Group, Aemulus Corporation Sdn. Bhd. registered a branch office
in Taiwan by the name of “Aemulus Corporation Sdn. Bhd. Taiwan Branch” with a paid up capital of TWD500,000
(approximately RM65,300). The principal activity of the Taiwan branch is to carry out marketing and sale of automated
test equipment and test and measurement instruments.

30. COMPARATiVE FiGURES

 During the financial year, the other investment of the Group has been determined to be part of cash and cash equivalents
since the funds are invested in money market instruments and short-term deposits and subject to minimal risk. As such,
the comparative figures of the consolidated statement of cash flows have been amended to conform with current year’s
presentation.

Previously
stated Reclassification Restated

RM RM RM

GROUP

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Net cash from operating activities 8,088,103 20,629 8,108,732

Cash flows used in investing activities (2,949,369) 1,708 (2,947,661)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning 3,930,842 624,267 4,555,109

Cash and cash equivalents at end 32,858,982 646,604 33,505,586

NOTES TO ThE FiNANCiAl STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

– 30 SEPTEMbER 2016

91AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD
TA R G E T I N G  T H E  B U L L’ S  E Y E

31. diSClOSURE OF REAliSEd ANd UNREAliSEd PROFiTS/ lOSSES

 The breakdown of retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Group and of the Company as at the end of the reporting
period has been prepared by the Directors in accordance with the directives from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and
the	Guidance	on	Special	Matter	No.	1	–	Determination	of	Realised	and	Unrealised	Profits	or	Losses	in	the	Context	of
Disclosure	Pursuant	to	Bursa	Malaysia	Securities	Berhad	Listing	Requirements	as	 issued	by	the	Malaysian	Institute	of